
CON-2025-0413 

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

(RWRWTC LAS CONVERSION PROJECT - CRW)

DATE: .August 19, 2025

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”).

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC., a Missouri corporation, with a local address of 
7911 Shaffer Parkway, Littleton, Colorado 80127 (“Contractor”).

RECITALS: 

I. The Town and Contractor are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Construction
Contract (RWRWTC and BMR LAS Conversion Project - CRW) dated July 1,
2025 (the “Agreement”), which Agreement was approved by the Town Council
pursuant to Resolution No. 2025-078. The Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
A.

II. The Agreement approved Work Package One for preconstruction services for a not-
to-exceed compensation amount of $1,199,662.00. The Agreement originally
included in its scope of work both the Ray Waterman Regional Water Treatment
Center (“RWRWTC”) and Bell Mountain Ranch Water Treatment Plant (“BMR”).
The Parties now desire to remove from the scope of work the BMR portion and
provide a credit of $258,540.00 for the reduction in the scope of work to the contract
price for Work Package One, resulting in a contract price of $941,122.00 for Work
Package One.

III. The RWRWTC LAS Conversion Project (the “Project”) will be completed in two
Work Packages. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to update Contractor’s
scope of work to incorporate Work Package Two, remove from the scope of work
the BMR portion of the Project, and to increase the contract price for this additional
work under Work Package Two by the amount of $2,734,805.00. The contract price
for Work Packages One and Two total will accordingly be $3,675,927.00.

IV. The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize these changes in this First
Amendment to the Agreement (“First Amendment”).

TERMS: 

1. Amendment. The Section of the Agreement titled “SCOPE OF WORK” is
amended to read as follows: 

“SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor shall execute the entire scope of work 
described in the Contract (“Work”), in accordance with Exhibit 1 to the Contract
and Exhibit B to the First Amendment, subject to any Modifications or Change 
Orders issued and approved after execution of the Contract, under the guidelines in 



CON-2025-0413 

2 

the General Conditions. Contractor shall perform the Work for Work Package Two, 
as set forth in Exhibit B to the First Amendment, the Drawings and Specifications 
for Work Package Two, and the Proposal for Work Package Two, attached as 
Exhibit C to the First Amendment, all of which shall be a part of the Contract 
Documents.”  

2. Amendment. The Section of the Agreement titled “LIST OF CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS” is amended to read as follows:

“LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement and all documents to be added 
by Amendment to this Agreement upon completion of the scoping, design and 
pricing of the Project.  The work associated Contract Documents, Contractor’s 
pricing as agreed to, and all other necessary components shall be added to this 
Agreement by Amendment and shall become a fully enforceable part of this 
Agreement. 

The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued or Amendments 
executed after execution of this Contract, are: 
              

1. Change Orders 
2. Notice to Proceed 
3. Construction Contract 
4. General Conditions of the Contract, attached as Exhibit 2 
5. Where applicable, Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations  
6. Special Conditions of the Contract, if applicable 
7. Final Drawings (RWRWTF Chloramines_Issued for 

Construction_Drawings_20250731) and Specifications (RWRWTF 
Chloramines_Issued for Construction_Specifications_20250731) 

8. Pricing Documents, including RWRWTF LAS IFB Drawings, 
RWRWTF LAS IFB Specifications, Addendum 1_RWRWTF LAS, 
RWRWTC SCADA Portion (180997_0_SMPP5_E_R24 0522)  

9. Notice of Substantial Completion 
10. Notice of Construction Completion 
11. Contractor’s Proposal for Work Package One (Preconstruction 

Services), attached as Exhibit 4 
12. Contractor’s Proposal for Work Package Two, attached as Exhibit C 
13. Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds 
14. Performance Guarantee 
15. Insurance Certificate, attached as Exhibit 3 
16. Scope of Work general description, attached as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 

B 
17. Construction Schedule” 

3. Amendment. The Section of the Agreement titled “CONTRACT PRICE” is 
amended to read as follows: 



CON-2025-0413 

3 

“CONTRACT PRICE.   

The Town shall pay the Contractor for performing the Work and the completion of 
the Project according to the Contract, subject to Change Orders as approved in 
writing by the Town, under the guidelines in the General Conditions. The Town 
will pay $3,675,927.00 (“Contract Price”) to the Contractor, subject to full and 
satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of the Contract.  The Contract 
Price is for Work Packages One and Two, consisting of $941,122.00 for Work 
Package One and $2,734,805.00 for Work Package Two.  

The Contract Price is provisional based on the quantities contained in the Proposal 
attached as Exhibit 4 to the Contract and the Proposal attached as Exhibit C to the 
First Amendment. The final Contract Price shall be adjusted to reflect actual 
quantities incorporated into the Work at the specified unit prices. The Town has 
appropriated money equal or in excess of the Contract Price for this work.”

4. Amendment. The Section of the Agreement titled “COMPLETION OF WORK” 
is amended to read as follows:

“COMPLETION OF WORK.  Substantial Completion of the Work will be made 
as set forth in the Drawings and Specifications in each Work Package. Substantial 
Completion of the Work for Work Package One (Preconstruction Services) and 
Work Package Two shall be made by or before April 30, 2026. Construction 
Completion of the Work will be made on or before the date set forth in each Work 
Package. The Town and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this 
Contract and that the Town will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed 
by the Substantial Completion Date, plus any extensions thereof allowed in 
accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The General Conditions are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 2. 

5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A – Agreement
EXHIBIT B – Updated Scope of Work
EXHIBIT C – Contractor’s Proposal for Work Package Two 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



CON-2025-0413

4

ATTEST: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

___________________________ ______________________________
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk Jason Gray, Mayor

Approved as to form:                                          Approved as to content: 

____________________________                       
Kaitlin Parker, Assistant Town Attorney Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock 

Water

CONTRACTOR:

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

By: __________________________
(Signature)

__________________________
(Print Name)

Its: ___________________________
(Title)

Michael Joel Heimbuck

Director - Plant West



CON-2025-0413 

EXHIBIT A

AGREEMENT  
  





















































































































































CON-2025-0413 

EXHIBIT B 
 

UPDATED SCOPE OF WORK 
 
The Agreement originally included in its scope of work both the Ray Waterman Regional Water 
Treatment Center (“RWRWTC”) and Bell Mountain Ranch Water Treatment Plant (“BMR”). The 
BMR portion of the work is hereby removed from the Agreement’s scope of work, and a credit of 
$258,540.00 for this reduction in the scope of work to the contract price for Work Package One is 
hereby agreed to by the Parties, resulting in a contract price of $941,122.00 for Work Package One. 
The contract price for Work Package Two is $2,734,805.00. The contract price for Work Packages 
One and Two total is $3,675,927.00. 
 
The Agreement is now only for the RWRWTC LAS Conversion Project, which will convert the 
ammonia chemical feed system, modify chemical injection points and install a new yard vault to 
change the location of conversion of free chlorine to chloramines within the treatment plant, and 
upgrade instrumentation and SCADA systems that tie into the chemical building at the facility. The 
Project is intended to be completed in two Work Packages. During Work Package One, Contractor 
will work with the Town and the Town’s Design Consultant for the Project (as identified by the Town) 
to ensure that construction fits within the budget, and will provide Preconstruction Services including 
but not limited to: procurement of long lead equipment while final design is being completed. Long 
lead equipment includes instrumentation, control panels, chemical storage tanks, chemical metering 
pumps, chemical feed panels, sampling panels, static mixer and sampling panels.  

Work Package Two will include the remaining balance of the work for the Project, including but not 
necessarily limited to all installation and labor costs, conversion of chemical room, new chemical 
injection vault, modifications to existing yard vaults, electrical and instrumentation and controls work 
not covered in Work Package One (installation, programming, start-up), testing, and site improvement 
work. 

Each of the two Work Packages shall provide for the Work described in the Drawings and 
Specifications for that Work Package, all of which shall be part of the Contract Documents. Work 
Package Two is hereby added to the Agreement by this First Amendment to the Agreement, and the 
Contract Price is amended by this First Amendment to account for Work Package Two.  

1. Work Package One (WP#1) for Preconstruction Services includes procurement of long 
lead equipment. 

2. Work Package Two (WP#2) includes the balance of the Project.  
 
The Contractor shall perform the Work in a good and workmanlike manner. The Work shall include, 
in addition to the Work expressly described in the Contract Documents, any and all work reasonably 
inferable by the Contractor from the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall exercise reasonable 
diligence and critical judgement in the review of all information, reports, surveys, drawings, and tests 
pertaining to the Work or the Project prior to proceeding with any work or activity based upon the 
same. The Contractor is expected to be reasonably familiar with local building codes and 
requirements, and to bring to the attention of the Town’s Design Consultant for the Project any 
discrepancy or compliance issue the Contractor suspects or becomes aware of during the course of 
the Project.  



CON-2025-0413 

EXHIBIT C

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL FOR WORK PACKAGE TWO 

 



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

              

August 6, 2025

Emily Huth
Project Manager
175 Kellogg Court
Castle Rock, CO  80109

RE: RWRWTC LAS Conversion Project Work Package #2 Proposal Rev. 1a

Emily,

Garney appreciates the opportunity to work with the Town of Castle Rock on the upcoming 
modifications for the Ray Waterman Regional Water Treatment.

Please see the attached revised pricing for Work Package #2 for your review and use:



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 2 of 10

following:

Current Contract Documents:
Ray Waterman

RWRWTF Chloramination and WISE Modifications Project Specifications July 2025
Issued for Construction Drawings Dated July 2025
RW SCADA Portion Drawings Dated May 2025
RWRWTF Chloramines and WISE Modifications Bid Addendum #1

Multiple on-site/coordination meetings between the Town of Castle Rock, Garney and LSI that 
addressed scope clarifications and modifications to the IFC Drawings Dated July 2025 and will be 
addressed via future Field Orders

Attached Assumptions Narrative (Attachment A)

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

Richard Aguirre
Senior Project Manager



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 3 of 10

ATTACHMENT A:

ASSUMPTIONS NARRATIVE



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 4 of 10

  ASSUMPTIONS NARRATIVE

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

1. The estimate is based on the following documents:

1.1. Ray Waterman Regional WTF Chloramine and WISE Modifications IFC Drawings 
and IFC Specifications dated July 2025.

2. The Construction Fee of 12% is included.

3. Insurance and Bond fee at 2% is included.

4.

5. Construction Contingency of 2.5% is included.  

5.1. Please note that the Construction Contingency listed on the front page of the 
Proposal shows 1.14%, which was selected to maintain the Early Procurement 
Pricing (Work Package #1) at its original level.

6. An escalation based on 2% on materials and subcontractor cost is included.

7. We will be requesting to submit a Preconstruction Invoice of 5% of the total contract price 
upon award of the contract(s).

8. Excluded all permits including environmental, erosion, demo and grading.

9. Garney acknowledges that the area north of the Chemical Injection Vault is a Water Quality 
Detention Pond.

TEMP OPS

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

10. No temporary by-passing operations have been considered to keep plant online to perform 
this work.

DIVISION 0



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 5 of 10

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

11.

12. Excluding any Prevailing Wages / Davis Bacon requirements.

13. Exclude any Tarriff Cost Increases.

DIVISION 1

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

14. N/A

DIV 2 SITE CONSTRUCTION

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

15. Will re-seed the areas we disturb but will not maintain and cannot guarantee growth.

16. Excludes replacement of Trees, Shrubs and Landscaping that are removed or damaged 
during construction.  Only to re-seed the areas that we disturb per our assumption on bullet 
point above.

17. No geotechnical report was provided.

18. Assumed watering for dust mitigation and compaction for the duration of the project.

19. Purchase of construction water is by Owner.

20. No erosion control plan was provided. Assumed best use of BMPs for both locations.

21. Demo scope extends beyond what is shown on the drawings. Additional demo has been 
included based on internal conversations that will be impacted by new pipe/equipment 
installation.

22. Assumed all excess material will be hauled offsite and disposed of by Garney.

23. Assumed NO asbestos contaminated materials will be encountered. 

24. Assumed Chemical Injection Vault excavation will not require existing asphalt and C&G 
removal.

25. Removed path (gravel/asphalt) from Chemical Injection Vault towards Chemical 
Maintenance Building per weekly meeting on 7/31/25.

26. Added a concrete stoop with containment curb outside the LAS room.



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 6 of 10

27. The Town of Castle Rock will purge the existing lines and equipment to prepare for demo 
for the LAS room.

28. 8

29. 8

30. The existing grouted riprap area to the west of the proposed Chemical Injection Vault will be 
removed and replaced in kind to make way for the vault excavation.

31. A temporary fence will be provided around the Water Quality Detention Pond at Ray 
Waterman to protect the site from the public.

DIV 3 - CONCRETE

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

32. Accounted for the adding onto and expanding the existing PLC pad in the garage for the 
new PLC equipment.

DIV 4 - MASONRY

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

33. N/A

DIV 5 MISCELLANEOUS METALS / STRUCTURAL STEEL / ALUMINUM / DECKING AND FAB

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

34. N/A

DIV 6 WOODS AND PLASTICS

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

35. Included FRP handrail and ladder for the Liquid Ammonium Sulfate room. No other FRP.

DIV 7 THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 7 of 10

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

36. Included Fire caulking at the Liquid Ammonium Sulfate room. Not other fire caulking 
included.

37. Carried minimal cost for misc. sealants for wall penetrations at both sites.

DIV 8 DOORS AND WINDOWS

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

38. N/A

Div 9 - Finishes

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

39. Per on site meeting (5/27/25), plant personnel decided not to repair the peeling paint from 
the ceiling as stated on Dwg. S200, Note 4 and these costs have not been included in our 
estimate.

40. No chemical containment coatings quoted for Liquid Ammonium Sulfate Room for tank area

41. Only minor/isolated paint touchups for walls and structures for areas we affect.

DIV 10 - SPECIALTIES

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

42. Roof Fall Protection System was added at the High Service Pump Station as directed by 
the Town of Castle Rock.

DIV 11 - EQUIPMENT

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

43. Encore Diaphragm Pumps



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 8 of 10

43.1. Specs mention a diaphragm leak detection system for the new Encore pumps, but 
that output is not shown on the drawings.  Ray Waterman bid docs do not mention a 
diaphragm leak detector and its control I/O is identical to BMR.  Per weekly meeting 
with the Town of Castle Rock on 07/03/2025 this leak detection system was 
requested has been added and included.

YARD PIPE

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

44. 6" CHEM CARRIER PIPE TO CHEM INJ VLT, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe and fittings used for 
this carrier line and the chemical lines within.

45. NEW 4" BUTTERFLY VALVES, RW: Assumed that the new valves are being cut into an 
existing DIP line.  Solid Sleeves and restraints used.

46. Assumed Concrete Thrust Blocks at pipe bends.

47. Joint Restraints are used for fittings. 

48. Protection of existing utilities assumed for all new lines.  This includes temporary shoring 
and CLSM Flow Fill.

49. Marking Tape and Tracer Wire assumed at all buried pipe installations.

50. Assumed native material is suitable for backfilling trenches.  No import fill material included.  
Haul off site for excess trench spoils by Garney. Pipe bedding was assumed to be 
Squeegee material.

EXPOSED PROCESS PIPE

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

51. METER & CL2 VAULT PIPING, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe and fittings used for the chemical 
lines and drain lines within vault.  SSTL struts used for supports.

52. CONTROL VALVE VAULT PIPING, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe and fittings used for the chemical 
lines and drain lines within vault.  SSTL struts used for supports.  

52.1. For tapping the existing Tee, our Tapping Subcontractor stated that they could not 
directly tap the Tee.  Instead, we are using an existing tap on the clearwell feed pipe 
in lieu of tapping the existing tee in the Control Valve Vault per the Town of Castle 

.  

53. CHEM INJECTION VAULT SMALL DIA PIPING, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe and fittings used for 
the chemical lines, drain lines and sump pump line within vault.  SSTL struts used for 
supports.  



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 9 of 10

54. CHEM INJECTION VAULT 20" PIPING, RW: Fabricated Carbon Steel pipe with CML used.  
SSTL supports used.  CLSM backfill used at exposed HS Pipe.

54.1. Includes double flexible couplings on either side of the proposed Chemical Injection 
Vault. This is to account for the settlement of the vault.

55. RED & GREEN ZN METER VAULT ANALYZER PIPING, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe and fittings 
used for the sample lines, drain lines and sump pump line within vault.  SSTL struts used 
for supports.  For the sump pump discharge, we assumed that a MH will be within 40lf to 
penetrate into.

56. L.A.S. STORAGE PIPING INSIDE BLDG, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe used for the Tank piping.  
FRP strut and supports used.

57. L.A.S. FEED PIPING INSIDE BLDG, RW: PVC Sch80 pipe used for the feed piping.  FRP 
strut and supports used.

DIV 15 HVAC / PLUMBING / FIRE PROTECTION

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

HVAC

58. Per plans and specifications.

PLUMBING

59. Per plans and specifications.

FIRE PROTECTION

60. N/A

DIV 16 - ELECTRICAL

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, clarifications 
and assumptions:

61. Lightning Protection

62. NETA Testing

63. Arc Flash/Coordination Studies

64. Utility Fees

65. Permit Fees



                                                                                        

345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205, Englewood, CO 80112 
303.791.3600 | www.garney.com         

Page 10 of 10

DIV 17 INSTRUMENTATION & CONTROLS

Scope of work per plans and specifications with the following exceptions, 
clarifications and assumptions:

66. One (1) Endress + Hauser FlowFit is required per one (1) Endress + Hauser Liquiline.

67. Fill stations will only include one (1) audible alarm, one (1) visual alarm, one (1) remote
level indicator, and one (1) alarm acknowledge button.

68. Temperature transmitters (RW-TIT-6103, RW-TIT-6203, RW-TIT-4430) are ambient
vault temperature and not inline temperature sensors.

69. All work will be performed in strict accordance with all applicable building codes. The 
Customer will inform LSI and their Contractors of any unusual code or building
circumstances of which they are aware.

70. Data trending or historian configuration effort will be provided by others.

71. All permitting and utility fees will be provided by others.

72. Any additional control system hardware will be provided by others.

73. Any additional required software licenses will be supplied by the client.

74. During start-up, Castle Rock Water provided Maintenance, Distribution, Operations, and
SCADA team will be available to assist with commissioning that may be required.

75. System integration and commissioning of equipment provided by others will be provided 
by others and include a data map for required communications parameters to effect proper
machine operation.


